

No. 23-60167

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Fifth Circuit**

---

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review of  
An Order of the Federal Trade Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**ANTITRUST, PATENT, AND LAW-AND-ECONOMICS**  
**SCHOLARS AND JURISTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Stephen B. Kinnaird  
Michael F. Murray  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
2050 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 12, 2023

---

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The FTC’s Structure and Procedures Deviate from Sound Government, as Evidenced by This Case.....	3
A. The FTC Combined Investigative, Prosecutorial, and Adjudicative Powers to Significant Effect in This Case. ....	4
B. The FTC Changed the Rules in this Matter Mid-Stream.....	6
C. The FTC Diverged from District Court Practice in Relying on a Long-Abandoned Approach Disfavoring Vertical Mergers That It Prefers as a Matter of Policy. ....	8
II. The Commission Misapplied the Antitrust Laws. ....	14
A. The Commission Erred in Its Discussion of a So-called R&D Market.....	14
B. The Commission Erred in Its Treatment of the “Open Offer.” .....	15
C. The Commission Erred in Its Discussion of Pro-Competitive Phenomena Such as Patents and Efficiencies.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , <a href="#"><u>143 S. Ct. 890</u></a> (2023).....	6
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , <a href="#"><u>378 U.S. 347</u></a> (1964).....	6
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>329 F. Supp. 2d 109</u></a> (D.D.C. 2004).....	17
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>547 U.S. 28</u></a> (2006).....	21
<i>In re Murchison</i> , <a href="#"><u>349 U.S. 133</u></a> (1955).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , <a href="#"><u>532 U.S. 451</u></a> (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>240 F. Supp. 3d 1</u></a> (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>310 F. Supp. 3d 161</u></a> (D.D.C. 2018).....	13, 17, 21
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>916 F.3d 1029</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , <a href="#"><u>415 U.S. 486</u></a> (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-0481 (CJN), <a href="#"><u>2022 WL 4365867</u></a> (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2022) .....	18
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , <a href="#"><u>421 U.S. 35</u></a> (1975).....	6

*Williams v. Pennsylvania*,  
579 U.S. 1 (2016).....5

**Other Authorities**

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Mergers and Acquisitions* (3d ed. 2008) .....8, 11

Earl W. Kintner *et al*, *Federal Antitrust Law* (2020).....9, 11, 12

Julian von Kalinowski *et al.*, *Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation* (2d ed. 2021) ..... 12

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (5th ed. 2020).....9, 11

Oliver E. Williamson, *Economics as an Antitrust Defense: The Welfare Tradeoffs*, 58 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 18 (1968) .....9

Ralitza A. Grigorova-Minchev & Thomas W. Hazlett, *Policy-Induced Competition: The Case of Cable TV Set-Top Boxes*, 12 *MINN. J. L. SCI. & TECH.* 279 (2011) .....9

Richard A. Posner, *The Chicago School of Antitrust Analysis*, 127 *U. PA. L. REV.* 925 (1979) .....10, 11

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE AND FED. TRADE COMM’N, *HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES* (Aug. 19, 2010).....21

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE AND FED. TRADE COMM’N, *VERTICAL MERGER GUIDELINES* (June 30, 2020) .....7
